

---

**CASE NO. 19-5623**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

TAMMY BRAWNER,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

SCOTT COUNTY, TENNESSEE,  
Defendants/Appellee,

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville  
(E.D. Tenn. No. 3:17-cv-108)**

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Arthur F. Knight, III  
Caitlin C. Burchette  
TAYLOR & KNIGHT, GP  
800 South Gay Street, Suite 600  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37929  
(865) 971-1701  
[amber@taylorknightlaw.com](mailto:amber@taylorknightlaw.com)  
[cburchette@taylorknightlaw.com](mailto:cburchette@taylorknightlaw.com)

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee Scott County, Tennessee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**RULE 35(b) STATEMENT** ..... 1

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT**..... 3

**ARGUMENTS FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*** ..... 9

**I. The *Kingsley* Decision is Not an Inconsistent Decision of the Supreme Court** ..... 9

**II. The alteration of the deliberate indifference defies binding precedent ...**  
..... 11

**III. The Majority Panel Erred When the Issue Could Have Been Decided on Alternative Grounds** ..... 13

**CONCLUSION**..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Bowles v. Bourbon County, Kentucky</i> , No. 21-5012, 2021 WL 3028128 (6th Cir. July 19, 2021) .....	13, 14
<i>Brawner v. Scott County, Tenn.</i> , -- F.4th --, 2021 WL 4304754 (6th Cir. September 22, 2021).....	passim
<i>Brumbach v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 791(6th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Burwell v. City of Lansing, Michigan</i> , 7 F.4th 456 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	13
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Estelle v Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	1, 11
<i>Gordon v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Griffith v. Franklin County, Kentucky</i> , 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	2

*Rafferty v. Trumbull Cty.*, 915 F.3d 1087 (6th Cir. 2019) .....1

*Rhinehart v. Scutt*, 894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018).....12

*Richmond v. Huq*, 885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018) .....1, 12

*Roberts v. City of Troy*, 773 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985).....12

*Salmi v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.*, 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985) .....9

*Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin*, 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....13

*Strain v. Regalado*, 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) .....2

*Street v. Corrs. Corp. of Am.*, 102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996) .....1

*Whitney v. City of St. Louis*, 887 F.3d 587(8th Cir. 2018).....2

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....6

**Rules**

6th Cir. I.O.P. 32 .....1

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....1, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....1, 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....3, 10

U.S.Const. Amend. VIII .....11

### **RULE 35(b) STATEMENT**

*En banc* review is necessary because the panel's decision to alter the standard used in determining Fourteenth Amendment deliberate indifference cases conflicts with existing Circuit and Supreme Court law setting the long-standing standard for resolving denial of medical care claims brought by pre-trial detainees. *Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825, 837 (1994); *Rafferty v. Trumbull Cty.*, 915 F.3d 1087, 1094 (6th Cir. 2019); *Richmond v. Huq*, 885 F.3d 928, 938-47(6th Cir. 2018); *Baynes v. Cleland*, 799 F.3d 600, 618 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015); *Street v. Corrs. Corp. of Am.*, 102 F.3d 810, 816 (6th Cir. 1996). Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A). It is further submitted that this Opinion has now posed a question of exceptional importance: whether a divided three-judge panel may overrule Supreme Court and Circuit precedent and create a new rule for determining whether a pre-trial detainee has established a claim for deliberate indifference. Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).
